## **RESOLUTION NO. 93-4**

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A SECOND EXTENSION TO THE <u>7th</u> DAY OF <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 1993, OF THE PREVIOUSLY DECLARED STATE OF LOCAL DISASTER EMERGENCY IN AND FOR THE CITY OF WATHENA, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, under date of July 24, 1993, Jack Slaughter, as Mayor of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas (herein CITY) pursuant to K.S.A. 48-932 declared that a State of Local Disaster Emergency existed within the CITY by reason of surface water flooding originating from the Missouri River and such State of Local Disaster Emergency was thereafter on the 26th day of July, 1993, duly extended and declared to continue to exist by the Governing Body of the CITY until 5:00 P.M. on August 4, 1993; and,

WHEREAS, such Local Disaster Emergency in the CITY continues to exist and, by reason thereof, the aforesaid Declaration should be now further extended:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas, pursuant to authority granted by K.S.A. 48-932 as follows:

1. The State of Local Disaster Emergency heretofore declared to exist by reason of flood waters is hereby extended a second time and such State of Local Disaster Emergency as herein further extended shall continue to exist, be and remain in full force and effect until 5:00 P.M. on the <u>7th</u> day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 1993, unless earlier terminated by Resolution of this Governing Body.

2. During the continuation of such State of Local Disaster Emergency, Jack Slaughter, as Mayor of the CITY, shall continue to exercise all rights and powers and perform all duties which are vested in the said Mayor by and through the provisions of the Kansas Emergency Preparedness Act of 1975 as set forth in Kansas Statutes Annotated, as amended, Section 48-904 et seq.

3. This Resolution shall be forthwith published one time in the Wathena Times, official City newspaper.

APPROVED and ADOPTED by the Governing Body of the City of Elwood, Kansas, on this the 3rd day of August, 1993.

CITY OF WATHENA KANSAS South Jaqk Slaughter, Mayor

ATTEST: (CITY SEAL) Laralee Miller, City Clerk